closure/sale of stores in the Group of which only around 188, 168 stores in Spain have been identified to date,
relating to the stores expected to be closed or sold in 2020 (365 stores in 2019, 300 in Spain). In addition, for the
purposes of the test, since sale values could not be estimated for the stores earmarked for closure or sale, and
which are also generating negative cash flows, the full carrying value of their non-moveable assets not expected to
be recovered through use in other stores has been impaired. Stores to be closed that have not been individually
identified have been analysed using the same methodology applied to stores not expected to close.

The second-level analysis did not result in the need to recognise any impairment whatsoever relating to the
corporate headquarters and brands (also see note 6.1).

Details of the sensitivity of the impairment analysis to changes in key assumptions are set forth below, keeping the
rest of the variables constant:

- A reduction in the average sales growth rate of 100 basis points would have led to an additional impairment of

Euros 13,445 thousand;
- A decrease of 20 basis points in the sales margin would have led to an additional impairment of Euros 2,833

thousand;

Sales
increase

Rate

Increased
discount

rate
Portugal >8.5% 8.3%
Brazil >11% 10.4%

Thousands of Euro SPAIN PORTUGAL ARGENTINA BRAZIL TOTAL
Total Impairment at 31st December 2019 (32,876) (3,524) 163 (21,272) (57,509)
Total Impairment at 31st December 2018 (103,125) (10,463) (1,710) (2,311) (117,609)

http://www.diacorporate.com/

  Notes to the Consolidated Annual Accounts for 2019

Distribuidora Internacional de Alimentación, S.A. Edificio TRIPARK – Parque Empresarial – C/ Jacinto Benavente 2A 28232 Las Rozas de Madrid – Madrid
Tel.: +34 91 398 54 00 – Fax: +34 91 555 77 41 – www.diacorporate.com

Tax identification number A-28164754 – company filed with the Madrid Mercantile Registry on 9 December 1966, volume 2,063 of companies, page 91, sheet 11,719